

No. 08-833

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KHRISTIAN OLIVER, PETITIONER

v.

NATHANIEL QUARTERMAN, DIRECTOR, TEXAS
DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION
(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

C. ANDREW WEBER
First Assistant Attorney
General

ERIC J. R. NICHOLS
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Postconviction
Litigation Division

JAMES C. HO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

DANIEL L. GEYSER
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented I

Table of Authorities III

Statement 2

Reasons for Denying the Petition 7

 I. This Case Is Not a Proper Vehicle for
 Resolving the First Question
 Presented 8

 II. The Second Question Presented Fails
 to Implicate Any Circuit Split and Is
 Otherwise Unworthy of Review 18

 III. The Third Question Presented Only
 Seeks to Revisit a Fact-bound Dispute
 Unworthy of Review 22

Conclusion 25

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Beard v. Banks,
542 U.S. 406 (2004) 14

Bell v. Cone,
535 U.S. 685 (2002) 9

Bibbins v. Dalsheim,
21 F.3d 13 (2d Cir. 1994) 19

Billings v. Polk,
441 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2006) 12, 13

Brecht v. Abrahamson,
507 U.S. 619 (1993) 2, 18, 20, 21

Brown v. Payton,
544 U.S. 133 (2005) 9

Burch v. Corcoran,
273 F.3d 577 (4th Cir. 2001) 10

Carey v. Musladin,
549 U.S. 70 (2006) 8, 9

Crease v. McKune,
189 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 1999) 19

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 9

Early v. Packer,
537 U.S. 3 (2002) 10

Fields v. Brown,
431 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2005) 11

Fields v. Brown,
503 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2007) 11, 13, 15,17-19, 24

Fry v. Pfler,
127 S. Ct. 2321 (2007) 18, 21

IV

Haley v. Blue Ridge Transfer,
802 F.2d 1532 (4th Cir. 1986) 7

Horn v. Banks,
536 U.S. 266 (2002) 14, 15

Kane v. Espitia,
546 U.S. 9 (2005) 12

Kansas v. Marsh,
548 U.S. 163 (2006) 24

McNair v. Campbell,
416 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2005) 19

Miller-El v. Cockrell,
537 U.S. 322 (2003) 9

Mitchell v. Esparza,
540 U.S. 12 (2004) 20

Neill v. Gibson,
278 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2001) 11

Parker v. Gladden,
385 U.S. 363 (1966) 11

People v. Danks,
82 P.3d 1249 (Cal. 2004) 13

Remmer v. United States,
347 U.S. 227 (1954) 7, 11, 20, 22

Robinson v. Polk,
438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006) 11, 12, 15, 17

Robinson v. Polk,
444 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2006) 11, 16

Rushen v. Spain,
464 U.S. 114 (1983) 21, 22, 24

Springfield v. Kibbe,
480 U.S. 257 (1987) 16

Tanner v. United States,
483 U.S. 107 (1987) 11, 23

V

Teague v. Lane,
489 U.S. 288 (1989) 14

Turner v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 466 (1965) 11, 16

Tyler v. Cain,
533 U.S. 656 (2001) 14

United States v. Lara-Ramirez,
519 F.3d 76 (1st Cir. 2008) 12, 20

United States v. Wells,
519 U.S. 482 (1997) 16

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003) 9

Williams v. Taylor,
529 U.S. 420 (2000) 9

Wilson v. Vermont Castings,
170 F.3d 391 (3d Cir. 1999) 7

Woodford v. Visciotti,
537 U.S. 19 (2002) 10

Wright v. Van Patten,
128 S. Ct. 743 (2008) 14

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004) 13

Constitution, Statutes, and Rules:

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(1) I, 1, 3, 8, 9, 12

28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(2) 3, 20, 22, 24

28 U.S.C. 2254(e)(1) I, 3, 20, 22, 24

Fed. R. Evid. 606 23

Tex. R. Evid. 606 23

U.S. Const. amend VI 7

VI

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-518, at 111 (1996) 3
